
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

34-06 73, LLC, BUD MEDIA, LLC and COORS MEDIA, LLC,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2019-04601**

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

WEG & MYERS, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Federal Plaza, 2nd Floor
52 Duane Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 227-4210
ddantonio@wegandmyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	20
I. Applicable Standards.....	20
II. The Trial Court Properly Granted Plaintiffs’ Motion To Amend	22
A. Relation Back Is Presumptively Proper (And Therefore Was Proper Here) Where Facts Adduced At Trial Support An Additional Cause of Action.....	23
B. Relation Back Is Proper Where the Defendant Had Notice Of The Issues That Support The Amended Pleading.....	27
C. Defendant’s Failure to Timely Comply With Discovery Demands Estops It From Claiming That Plaintiffs Should Have Asserted A Cause For Reformation Earlier And Is Now Time Barred From Doing So.....	31
D. Defendant Failed To Timely Assert Any Claim of Prejudice In Response To Plaintiffs’ Request To Amend And In Fact Suffered No Prejudice.....	36
III. The Trial Court Properly Denied Defendant’s Post-Trial Motion	41
A. Defendant’s Appeal Fails On Its Face To Meet The Relevant Standard	41
B. Affirming The Jury’s Verdict Advances The Interests Of Justice.....	48
IV. The Relief Sought By Defendant Is Inappropriate In This Matter	49
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>182 Franklin St. Holding Corp. v. Franklin Pierrepont Assoc.</i> , 217 A.D.2d 508, 630 N.Y.S.2d 64 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	29
<i>313-315 West 125th Street L.L.C. v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 138 A.D.3d 601, 30 N.Y.S.3d 74 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	42
<i>A-1 Check Cashing Serv. v. Goodman</i> , 148 A.D.2d 482 (1st Dep’t 1989).....	24
<i>Abrams v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 300 N.Y. 80 (1949).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Andre v. Warren</i> , 214 A.D.2d 323, 624 N.Y.S.2d 430 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	36, 44
<i>Annunziata v. Colasanti</i> , 126 A.D.2d 75 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	21, 48
<i>Arbutina v. Bahuleyan</i> , 75 A.D.2d 84 (1980).....	34
<i>Arthur v. Homestead Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 33 Sickels 462, 78 N.Y. 462 (1879).....	26
<i>Ballan v. Sirota</i> , 163 A.D.3d 516 (2nd Dep’t 2018).....	44
<i>Bernstein v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 18 A.D.2d 910 (2nd Dep’t 1963).....	24
<i>Brush-ton-Moira Cent. School Dist. v. Thomas Assoc.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 256 (1998).....	50
<i>Chimart Associates v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986).....	36
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. General Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 164, 611 N.Y.S.2d 199 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	25
<i>Dormitory Authority of N.Y. v. Samson Construction Co., et al</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 704, 94 N.E.3d 456 (2018).....	50

<i>Drake v. Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings</i> , No. 02-cv-1924 (FB)(RML), 2007 WL 776818 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2007).....	34
<i>Duffy v. Horton Mem. Hosp.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 473 (1985).....	23
<i>General Stencils, Inc. v. Chiappa</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 125 (1966).....	33
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn East. Term.</i> , 359 U.S. 231, 79 S.Ct. 760 (1959)	33
<i>Gomez v. Park Donuts, Inc.</i> , 249 A.D.2d 266 (2nd Dep’t 1998).....	22, 42
<i>Gotkin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 142 A.D.3d 17 (2016).....	30
<i>Green v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> , 218 Iowa 1131 (1934).....	26, 27
<i>Guarino v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 31 A.D.2d 255 (2d Dep’t 1969).....	24
<i>Holt v. Welding Services, Inc.</i> , 264 A.D.2d 562 (1999).....	22
<i>Huma v. Patel</i> , 68 A.D.3d 821, 890 N.Y.S.2d 639 (2d Dep’t 2009)	37
<i>Kamruddin v. Desmond</i> , 293 A.D.2d 714 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	34
<i>Loomis v. Corinno Corp.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 18 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of De Lano</i> , 34 A.D.2d 1031, <i>aff’d</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 587	43
<i>Matter of Steyer</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 990, 521 N.E.2d 429 (1988)	33
<i>McGhee v. Odell</i> , 96 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	21
<i>Metzger v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.Y. 411 (1920).....	30

<i>Micallef v. Miehle Co.</i> , 39 NY2d 376, 384 NYS2d 115 (1976).....	43
<i>New York University v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308, 662 N.E.2d 763 (1995)	35
<i>New York University v. Factory Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53148 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	29
<i>Nicastro v. Park</i> , 113 A.D.2d 129 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	21, 48
<i>O’Halloran v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 154 A.D.3d 83 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	23, 29, 30, 42
<i>Parochial Bus Sys. v. Board of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 539 (1983).....	50
<i>Pensee Associates, Ltd. v. Quon Shih-Shong</i> , 199 A.D.2d 73 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	21
<i>Rizzo v. Kay</i> , 79 A.D.3d 1001 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	38
<i>Rumford v. Sing</i> , 130 A.D.3d 1002 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	22
<i>Schafrann v. N.V. Famka, Inc.</i> , 14 A.D.3d 363 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	22
<i>Scott v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 124 A.D.2d 481 (1st Dep’t 1986).....	43
<i>Thompson–Shepard v. Lido Hall Condominiums</i> , 168 A.D.3d 614 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	36, 44
<i>U.S. Bank National Association v. DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 72 (2019).....	44
<i>Xu v. JJW Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 1146, 53 N.Y.S.3d 660 (2d Dep’t 2017)	43
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
CPLR 203(f).....	23
CPLR 3025(b).....	22

CPLR 3025(c)	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 4401	22
CPLR 4404	22, 43
CPLR 4404(a)	15, 38, 41
